£34,038). Moreover, the additional cost of Floseal based on
100 patients was almost completely (87%) offset by savings
in the cost of blood transfusions alone (n = 32.4; £22,317).

Supplementary model
The supplementary model demonstrated that the use of
Floseal over ORC was associated with 30 fewer ICU days
and 51.7 fewer extended bed days per 100 patients
(Table 2). Cost savings per 100 patients in terms of ICU
days avoided (£57,960) were more than twice the incre-
mental cost of Floseal treatment over ORC (Table 2);
while the value of excess bed stay days avoided (£21,965)
was close to the additional acquisition cost of Floseal.

Sensitivity analysis
Figure 2 shows the results of the sensitivity analysis that
explored the influence of changes in the model input
cost values. The cost ranges investigated in this analysis
are shown in Table 1. The results indicate that cost sav-
ings associated with Floseal use persist even when the
notional economic impact of individual adverse clinical
outcomes is reduced by as much as 20% (Fig. 2). The
overall cost reductions per 100 patients for all domains

Table 1 Model cost inputs

Parameter Cost (GBP) Range for
sensitivity (%)

Main model components

Operating theatre (per 15 min) £396.5 −15% to +25%

Cardiac surgery (without complications)

Without revision £12,679 ±15%

With revision £16,461 ±15%

Cardiac surgery with major complications

Stroke £25,206 ±20%

Shock £18,529 ±20%

Sepsis £20,199 ±20%

Myocardial infarction £16,535 ±20%

Any combination of above
major complications

£22,129 ±20%

Cardiac surgery with minor complications

Renal failure £17,558 ±20%

Respiratory insufficiency £14,150 ±20%

Inotropic support >24 h £18,197 ±20%

Any combination of above
minor complications

£16,312 ±20%

Incremental cost of a single unit
allogenic blood transfusion

£164 ±10%

Average number of units of blood
transfused per surgical case

4.2 ±10%

Difference in haemostatic agent
cost per case

£14.43 ±25%a

Supplementary model data

Cost of Intensive care for 1 day £1932 NA

Cost of an extended length of
stay bed day

£425 NA

avariation in number of units used at fixed cost per unit

Joshi et al. Journal of Cardiothoracic Surgery  (2017) 12:107 Page 4 of 8

under consideration ranged from £166,287 (worst case
impact) to £247,831 (best case impact) which translated
into net cost savings of £133,955 and £229,009, respect-
ively, after taking into account the incremental costs of
Floseal over ORC.

Discussion
Topical haemostatic agents are a mainstay of operative
care not only in cardiac and vascular surgery but also in
orthopaedic, spinal, thyroid and abdominal surgery. We
sought to apply specific UK costs data to the outcomes
of a study in cardiac surgery patients to ascertain the
magnitude of any costs savings associated with the use
of a flowable haemostatic matrix compared to an alter-